TULARE COUNTY LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

* * * * NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING * * * *

BEFORE THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION OF THE COUNTY OF TULARE UPON ADOPTION OF THE PROPOSED SPHERE OF INFLUENCE FOR SULTANA CSD LAFCO CASE 1465

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 5th day of October, 2011, the Tulare County Local Agency Formation Commission initiated a sphere of influence (SOI) review for the adoption of a SOI for certain territory to be served by the Sultana Community Service District in the County of Tulare, and that said Executive Officer has fixed November 2, 2011, at 2:00 P.M., in the Administrative Building, Supervisors Chambers, County Civic Center, 2800 W. Burrel Avenue, Visalia, California, as the date, time and place of the public hearing upon said SOI adoption.

The SCSD is located approximately 5 miles east of the City of Dinuba and approximately 4 miles west of the unincorporated community of Orosi. The District is bisected by Avenue 416, and is located east of Road 100, west of Road 112, south of Avenue 424 and is bounded by Avenue 412 to the south. The District boundaries encompass a 317-acre area. A SOI is proposed to be conterminous with the existing SCSD boundaries.

The environmental impact of the proposed sphere of influence will be considered at the hearing. The Tulare County LAFCO has determined this project is categorically except from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act. Interested persons may inspect or obtain copies of the Notice of Exemption at the Tulare County Local Agency Formation Commission, 5955 S. Mooney Blvd., Visalia, California.

If you challenge the Commission's action in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Tulare County Local Agency Formation Commission at or prior to the public hearing.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice, please contact the LAFCO office at (559) 624-624-7274.

LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION BENJAMIN GIULIANI, Executive Officer
BY: CYNTHIA ECHAVARRIA, Staff Analyst